Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

Council%

Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing
Board

Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 4th November, 2025
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 and 3, Delamere House, Delamere Street,

Crewe, CW1 2LL

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

Please Note: This Meeting Will Be Live Streamed. This meeting will be broadcast live
and a recording may be made available afterwards. The live stream will include both audio
and video. Members of the public attending and/or speaking at the meeting should
be aware that their image and voice may be captured and made publicly available. If
you have any concerns or require further information, please contact Democratic Services
in advance of the meeting.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2025.

For requests for further information
Contact: Frances Handley
E-Mail:  CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.gov.uk



mailto:CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.gov.uk

4, Public Speaking Time/Open Session

In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and
Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it
appropriate.

Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least
three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting.

5. Winter Plan 2025-2026 (Pages 9 - 72)
To receive a report on the details of the Cheshire East Winter Plan 2025 — 2026 and
the preparations being made to deal with the added pressures on the health and care
system that the winter can bring.
6. Commercial Determinants of Health update (Pages 73 - 78)
To receive an update on the Commercial Determinants of Health.
7. Better Care Fund 2025-2026 Quarter One report (Pages 79 - 98)
To receive a report to note the Better Care Fund quarter one update for 2025/26.
8. Terms of Reference Review
To receive a verbal update on the Terms of Reference.
Membership: L Barry (Vice Chair), R Burgess, Dr P Bishop, A Blizard, E Dowle,
Councillor L Crane, H Charlesworth-May, Councillor S Corcoran (Chair), P Cresswell, D

Godfrey, Councillor J Rhodes, | Wilson, K Little, Councillor S Gardiner, Professor Rod
Thomson


https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx

Page 3 Agenda Item 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board
held on Tuesday, 16th September, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Municipal
Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

BOARD MEMBERS

Councillor Sam Corcoran (Chair), Cheshire East Council

Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director Adults, Health and

Integration

Councillor Stewart Gardiner, Cheshire East Council (via teams)

Phil Cresswell, Executive Director of Place, Cheshire East Council
Councillor Jill Rhodes, Chair of Adults and Health Committee, Cheshire
East Council

Isla Wilson, Chair, Cheshire East Health and Care Place Partnership (via
teams)

Louise Barry, CEO, Healthwatch Cheshire

Kate Little, CEO CVS Cheshire East (via teams)

Richard Burgess, Interim Director NHS Cheshire and Merseyside
Integrated Care Board Cheshire East

Councillor Dawn Clark (substitute for Councillor Laura Crane)

Chief Inspector Andy Baker (substitute for Superintendent Andrew
Blizzard)

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager, Health Improvement
Professor Rod Thomson, Interim Director of Public Health
Susie Roberts, Public Health Consultant

Hayley Antipas, Public Health Development Officer
Frances Handley, Democratic Services Officer

OTHERS

Chris Knight, programme director at Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Trust
Russ Favager, Senior Responsible Officer (SRO) for Mid Cheshire FT new
Leighton Hospital build programme

The Chair varied the order of business. Notwithstanding this the minutes are
order of the agenda.

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Dr Paul Bishop NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board
Dawn Godfrey, Executive Director Children and Families, Cheshire
East Council

Councillor Laura Crane, Councillor Dawn Clark attended as a substitute



12

13

14

15

Page 4

Superintendent Andrew Blizzard, Chief Inspector Andy Baker attended as
a substitute

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

In the interests of openness, Councillor Stewart Gardiner declared that he
is a member of the Strategic Planning Board and it is probable that the
plans for the new hospital will be presented at a meeting, however there
was no conflict of interest at the present moment.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2025 be approved subject
to the amendment of Louise Barry being included in the record of
attendance.

PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION
There were no public speakers.
THE PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT

The board received a presentation which provided an update on the
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment which is an assessment of community
pharmacy services available to support residents across Cheshire East. It
is a statutory requirement for Health and Wellbeing Boards to maintain an
up-to-date Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment, which is used by NHS
England to assess applications for new pharmacy premises or dispensing
appliance contractors, based on identified g
[...]
E COMMUNITY

An update was provided on the work undertaken over the past two years
to support the East Timorese community, coordinated with support from
the charity IVAR (funded by the National Lottery).

The board noted that work was underway to improve access to health and
care for East Timorese residents, build trust with GP surgeries, raise
awareness and reduce stigma around TB and increase integration with the
wider Crewe community.

The board made observations regarding language barriers, with children
often acting as translators for their parents, highlighting both the
integration of younger generations and the ongoing need for accessible
communication.

The value of cross-sector collaboration was highlighted, with the Health
and Wellbeing Board bringing together representatives from the police,
NHS, public health, and the Council to share experiences and coordinate
support for the community.

An open invitation was extended to all members to join the newly
established steering group for the East Timorese community, with the first
meeting scheduled for the end of September. Members were encouraged
to share their experiences and ideas for future engagement.

Officers acknowledged the need to use the work with the East Timorese
community as a framework or “accessibility test” for future engagement
with other groups. While capacity and resources are limited, the approach
developed can inform wider efforts to understand and address the needs
of minority communities in Cheshire East using the learning and
framework developed through the East Timorese project.

RESOLVED:



17

Page 6

That the board note the update.
HEALTHIER FUTURES UPDATE

The board received a presentation which provided an update on the
Healthier Futures programme

The board queried the number of planning applications there would be and
whether any RACC (reinforced autoclaved aerated concrete) building
would be retained. It was noted that there will be a single planning
application and all RAAC buildings would be demolished. Advanced
discussions are ongoing with a partner organisation (not named at this
stage), with a memorandum of understanding being prepared. It was noted
that cancer services will not be included in the new build; instead, the
funding allocated for these services will be pooled with the partner
organisation to deliver the required facilities.

The board queried the number of beds in the design. The committee noted
that the modelling has been undertaken for a 15-year period, with input
from public health and local partners. The modelling indicates that, despite
demographic changes and increased housing, the number of beds
required would initially rise to around 1,000. However, due to advances in
medical technology and changes in care delivery (e.g., remote monitoring),
the projected number of beds returns to a figure similar to the current
provision.

The board raised concerns about patient safety in relation to the silent
wards. Specifically, how urgent needs would be addressed in the absence
of traditional call bells. It was clarified that the new nurse call system
allows nurses to view patients on a handheld device when an alert is
triggered. This enables the nurse to immediately assess the patient’s
situation and determine the priority for attending.

The board queried how the principle of localism would be maintained if
businesses involved in the project subsequently worked on hospital builds
in other regions, potentially undermining the local focus. It was noted that
the approach aims to encourage local businesses to participate in the
development, recognising the potential for these businesses to be involved
in projects elsewhere. The intention is to maximise opportunities for
Crewe-based businesses, while acknowledging that some benefits may
extend beyond the local area.

Members raised concerns about the impact of construction traffic and
highways works over the anticipated five-year build period, particularly
regarding disruption to residents and the potential for increased
complaints. It was requested that there be proactive engagement with
statutory utility companies and highways leads within the Council to
coordinate works and minimise disruption. The importance of clear
communication with residents was emphasised. It was noted that regular



18

Page 7

meetings are being held between the project team and Council
representatives to ensure ongoing collaboration and early discussion of
emerging issues. It was noted that construction work will generally be
limited to 8:00 am to 6:00 pm. Any need for extended hours, for example if
the project falls behind schedule, would be subject to consultation with
local residents.

RESOLVED:
That the board note the update.

NEIGHBOURHOOD HEALTH SERVICE IMPLEMENTATION
PROGRAMME

A presentation was shared highlighting the alignment with the national 10-
year plan for health and care, which emphasises three key pillars: shifting
from hospital to community care, prioritising prevention, and embracing
digital transformation.

The importance of developing neighbourhood models and care
communities was noted and recent national policy developments reinforce
the importance of this approach.

The board raised concerns about access to GP services for certain
groups, including those with learning disabilities, and the need for
leadership and coordination through the GP Confederation. It was noted
that there was a meeting scheduled to discuss how the general practise
will work together to support the needs of the communities.

The need for clarity around the definition and governance of “place” and
“neighbourhood” within the Integrated Care Board was discussed and it
was noted that it will be further developed.

The board emphasised the need to shift resources towards early
intervention and prevention, and queried how this would be achieved in
practice.

The voluntary and community sector was recognised as a key partner in
delivering prevention and community-based care, with a proposal to map
current engagement and identify gaps.

The importance of recognising both geographical and non-geographical
communities (e.g., farming, migrant, rural, and dementia communities)
was highlighted.

RESOLVED:

That the Board note the update.

The meeting commenced at 14.00 and concluded at 16.01

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair)



This page is intentionally left blank



Cheshire Eﬁ

CouncilZ

Page 9 Agenda Iltem 5

NHS!

Cheshire and Merseyside

CHESHIRE EAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Reports Cover Sheet

Title of Report:

Cheshire East Winter Plan 2025 - 2026

Report Reference
Number

HWB 88

Date of meeting:

4™ November 2025

Written by:

Guy Kilminster

Contact details:

Guy.kilminster@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Health & Wellbeing
Board Lead:

Rich Burgess / Helen Charlesworth-May

Executive Summary

Is this report for:

Information O Discussion O Decision X

Why is the report being
brought to the board?

For information and endorsement.

Please detail which, if
any, of the Health &
Wellbeing Strategic
Outcomes this report
relates to?

1. Cheshire East is a place that supports good health and wellbeing for everyone
O

2. Our children and young people experience good physical and emotional health
and wellbeing OJ

3. The mental health and wellbeing of people living and working in Cheshire East
is improved 0

4. That more people live and age well, remaining independent; and that their lives
end with peace and dignity in their chosen place [

All of the above X

Please detail which, if
any, of the Health &
Wellbeing Principles this
report relates to?

Equality and Fairness (1
Accessibility O
Integration OJ

Quality OO
Sustainability O
Safeguarding O

All of the above X

Key Actions for the
Health & Wellbeing
Board to address.
Please state
recommendations for
action.

To note the details of the Winter Plan and the preparations being made to deal with
the added pressures on the health and care system that the winter can bring.

To endorse the Cheshire East Winter Plan 2025 - 2026




Page 10

Has the report been N/A
considered at any other
committee meeting of
the Council/meeting of
the CCG
board/stakeholders?
Has public, service user, N/A
patient
feedback/consultation
informed the
recommendations of
this report?
If recommendations are Winter Planning takes place to try to ensure the best available provision of health
adopted, how will and care services for residents during the winter months.
residents benefit?
Detail benefits and
reasons why they will
benefit.
1 Report Summary
1.1 The Cheshire East Winter Plan 2025-2026 is a co-produced multi-agency plan, drafted with
input from all key system partners. It is designed to prepare the health and care system for
the winter months, when demand increases, to try to ensure residents who have need of
services get the best possible experience, despite the pressures on organisations and staff.
2 Recommendations
2.1 That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the details within the Cheshire East Winter Plan
2025-2026 and endorse the Plan.
3 Reasons for Recommendations
3.1 To ensure the Health and Care System in Cheshire East is prepared for the winter months
with the best possible Plan in place.
4 Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategic Outcomes
4.1  Effective winter planning will help ensure good outcomes for resident’s health and
wellbeing.
6 Access to Information
6.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report

writer:

Name: Guy Kilminster

Designation: Corporate Manager Health Improvement
Tel No: 07795 617363

Email: guy.kilminster@cheshireeast.gov.uk




Cheshire Easri‘ﬁ

Council?

Cheshire East Place
System Winter Plan
2025/2026

Version 3: 07/10/2025

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE



Slide Index
mm

5/6

10-13
14
15
16

17

18
19

20-22

Review of Winter Plan 2024/25 — Reflection and Learning
Performance Summary against system ambition for
Winter 2024/25

Introduction - Forecast Winter 2024/25

Forecast for Winter 2024/25
Fo
[...]
gnition of cases that could benefit from specific frailty East Cheshire NHS Trust
services and ensuring referrals to avoid admission. Mid Cheshire Hospitals FT
3 Inpatient flow and length of stay (acute): reducing variation in inpatient care (including mental health) and length of stay for key Cheshire & Wirral Partnership FT
IUEC pathways/conditions/cohorts by implementing in-hospital efficiencies and bringing forward discharge processes for pathway East Cheshire NHS Trust
0 patients Mid Cheshire Hospitals FT
4 Community bed productivity and flow: reducing variation in inpatient care and length of stay, including mental health, by Cheshire & Wirral Partnership FT
implementing in-hospital efficiencies and bringing forward discharge processes. East Cheshire NHS Trust,
Central Cheshire Integrated Care Partnership
5 Care transfer hubs: implementing a standard operating procedure and minimum standards for care transfer hubs to reduce Transfer of Care Hubs System Partners
variation and maximise access to community rehabilitation and prevent re-admission to a hospital bed.
6 Intermediate care demand and capacity: supporting the operationalisation of ongoing demand and capacity planning, including ICB & System Partners ;Q’?
through improved use of data to improve access to and quality of intermediate care including community rehab @
N
<~
7 Virtual wards: standardising and improving care across all virtual ward services to improve the level of care to prevent admission to | East Cheshire NHS Trust,
hospital and help with discharge and increasing the specialities supported. Maintain % utilisation of 60 beds, Extending scope to Central Cheshire Integrated Care Partnership
include Heart Failure offer and Palliative
8 Urgent Community Response: increasing volume and consistency of referrals to improve patient care and ease pressure on East Cheshire NHS Trust,
ambulance services and avoid admission. Maintain 2hr 70% compliance and ensure full utilisation inc. NWAS referrals & Ca
[...]
ort Reference

Mumber: HWET1
Date of meeting: 21 January 2025

August 2025
Cheshire East))
Council®

Corporate Policy Committee

. Develop a Cheshire East position statement on

CDoH.

. Explore collaborating and working with C&M

partners (and hopefully) work towards a sub-
regional position statement on CDoH.

. Explore enhancing how our planning and licensing

powers are used to restrict the presence and
influence of unhealthy commodity industries.

. Work across our health and care system to

provide as many residents as possible with
healthier ingredients and meals, and reduce
reliance on HFFS products and meals.

. Explore developing and implementing a Health in

All Policies approach.

Agenda
Date: Wednesday, 6th August, 2025
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

OFFICIAL

p YA
Forro-)

b
";l\':;

Cheshire East )/
Council?

v/ abed



The Issue — A Reminder

Commercial actors (industries and businesses) continue to have a greater influence
on shaping the way our health and lives are shaped.

We know that there are many health-harming industries that use a very clever and
adaptable playbook of tactics to influence our living environments, which
foods/drinks we access, and to spend our money on unhealthy commaodities like
tobacco, alcohol, gambling and vapes.

Figure 2 - The drivers of

urhealttry

OFFICIAL

Tactics used on the
Governments &
Regulatory Bodies

Legal Action (to delay or stall
requlations)

Lobbying (to prevent or soften
regulations)

Disinformation Campaigns (to
shape and influence
palicymakireg)

Attacking and Intimidating
Opponents (to silence those
wha threaten their reputation
and profits

Tactics used on People

Marketing and Advertising
(aggresively targeting harmful
products at specific, often
vulnerable groups)

Discrediting Science and Data
{to reduce public understanding
of - or deflect attention from
negative health impacts)
Feigning Social Responsibility
{to gain respectability as
companies tha
[...]



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Winter Plan 2025-2026
	Cheshire EAST Winter Plan 2025.26 V.1

	6 Commercial Determinants of Health update
	7 Better Care Fund 2025-2026 Quarter One report



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on Tuesday, 4th November, 2025 in the Committee Suite 1, 2 and 3, 

Delamere House, Delamere Street, Crewe, CW1 2JZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
BOARD MEMBERS 
Louise Barry (Vice Chair), Healthwatch Cheshire 
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director Adults, Health and  
Integration 
Councillor Stewart Gardiner, Cheshire East Council  
Phil Cresswell, Executive Director of Place, Cheshire East Council  
Councillor Laura Crane, Chair of Children and Families Committee, Cheshire 
East Council 
Councillor Jill Rhodes, Chair of Adults and Health Committee, Cheshire  
East Council 
Isla Wilson, Chair, Cheshire East Health and Care Place Partnership (via  
teams) 
Kate Little, CEO CVS Cheshire East  
Richard Burgess, Interim Director NHS Cheshire and Merseyside  
Integrated Care Board Cheshire East 
Dawn Godfrey, Executive Director of Children's Services, Cheshire East 
Council 
Professor Rod Thomson, Interim Director of Public Health  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager, Health Improvement 
Joel Hammond-Gant (Via Microsoft Teams), Health Protection Officer 
Alex Jones, BCF Programme Lead 
Elizabeth Hopper (Via Microsoft Teams), Head of Service (Integrated Urgent 
Care) 
Frances Handley, Democratic Services Officer 

 
19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from; 
 
Councillor Sam Corcoran  
Dr Paul Bishop 
Superintendent Andrew Blizzard 
 

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 



21 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 September 2025 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

22 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

23 WINTER PLAN 2025-2026  
 
The board received an update highlighting  the pressures on the health 
and care system, financial constraints, and operational escalation 
measures. It was noted that there was no new winter funding and thus the 
Winter Plan was based on reliance on existing capacity. Escalation 
protocols had been strengthened with daily system calls and live 
communication channels.  
 
The board were updated that there had been improvements in ambulance 
response times, though challenges remain with A&E flow and length of 
stay in hospitals. Mental health flow improvements were noted (81% 
reduction in delayed bed days). Primary care extended hours and 
electronic triage initiatives were highlighted.  
 
The plan had been endorsed by provider partners and subject to the NHS 
England assurance processes.  
 
The board queried how the winter significantly impacts mental health. It 
was noted that there appears to be an increase in depression and stress 
related conditions in the darker months. However it was noted that with 
regard to A&E attendances it may be that mental health was not the 
primary reason for the patient being in A&E  but that it was  recorded in 
that way. There was a  review ongoing as to how recording was 
undertaken,  but the main focus was ensuring the correct care for the 
patient.  
 
The Interim Director NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board 
Cheshire East agreed to Feedback to the GP Confederation regarding 
inappropriate advice to attend A&E for mental health crises and to ensure 
GP messaging aligns with crisis line and alternative support services. 
 
The Health and Care Partnership are to review IT system issues impacting 
patient access and report back to the board. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cheshire East Winter Plan 2025/26 be endorsed. 
 



24 COMMERCIAL DETERMINANTS OF HEALTH UPDATE  
 
The board noted a progress report on the Commercial Determinants of 
Health Update previously presented to the board in January. Progress 
includes developing a Cheshire East position statement, exploring Health 
in All Policies, and enhancing planning/licensing controls to reduce health-
harming industries. 
 
The Executive Director of Place Cheshire East Council agreed to review 
whether there are any planning strategies or planning enforcement options 
for where unhealthy food advertising or fast food outlets can be operated, 
in relation to schools and other vulnerable groups and to confirm if there 
are any regulations or could be any regulations.  It was suggested that 
planning and licencing should operate together where appropriate. 
 
Officers committed to circulate to the board clarification on the current hot 
food takeaway policy in Crewe. 
 
The board suggested that an update on the Health in All Policy work is 
brought to a future meeting when appropriate as the work progresses. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the board note the update. 
 

25 BETTER CARE FUND 2025-2026 QUARTER ONE REPORT  
 
The board received a report on the Better Care Fund 2025-2026 Quarter 
One performance, noting  that metrics were on track and the financial 
overview as expected. Risks include uncertainty around funding for 
2026/27 and reliance on Better Care Funding for staffing. 
 
The board queried the implications of funding on the authority for staffing 
and our ability to provide the services. 
 
The Executive Director of Adult Health and Integration advised that they 
are continuing to monitor national announcements on Better Care Funding 
and will report implications for staffing and service delivery. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the board note the update. 
 

26 TOR REVIEW  
 
The board received an update that the Terms of Reference Review be 
postponed due to ongoing uncertainties around NHS structure and 
forthcoming guidance and noting that Cheshire East Council had voted to 
move to a Cabinet System in 2026 which may also have an impact. It was 
suggested that the Terms of Reference be reviewed in 2026. 



 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the board note the update. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00pm and concluded at 3.11pm 
 

Louise Barry, CEO Healthwatch 
 

 


